Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

Wednesday Council Chamber -

730 pm 11 April 2018 Town Hall

Members 9: Quorum 3

Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman

Cabinet Member responsibility:

Councillor Damian White Housing

Councillor Robert Benham Children & Learning

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment and Community Safety

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community Engagement

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management, Transformation & IT

Councillor Ron Ower Housing  Development Company and
OneSource Management

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Jason Frost Deputy Cabinet Member for Environment,

Regulatory Services & Community Safety

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services

For information about the meeting please contact:
Debra Marlow tel: 01708 433091
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast.
Members of the public who do not wish to appear
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony,
which is not in camera range.




Cabinet, 11 April 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to
[...]
t this
point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7™ February, 2018,
and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 ROMFORD BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PROPOSAL (Pages 13 - 24)
6 INTEGRATED COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE (Pages 25 - 36)
7 EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN (Pages 37 - 132)

8 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 133 - 156)



Present:

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING
Council Chamber - Town Hall
Wednesday, 7 February 2018

(7.30 -9.00 pm)

Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman

Councillor Damian White
Councillor Robert Benham
Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson
Councillor Osman Dervish
Councillor Melvin Wallace

Councillor Clarence Barrett
Councillor Ron Ower

Councillor Joshua Chapman
Councillor Jason Frost

35 ANNOUNCEMENTS

Cabinet Member responsibility:
Housing

Children & Learning

Adult Social Services and Health
Environment and Community Safety

Culture and Community
Engagement

Financial Management,
Transformation & IT

Housing Development Company
and OneSource Management

Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing

Deputy Cabinet Member for
Environment, Regulatory Services &
Community Safety

Announcements were made in relation to the evacuation procedure in the

event of fire or other emergency.
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
37 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

38 MINUTES

Page 1



Cabinet, 7 February 2018

39

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17" January, 2018, were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

THE COUNCIL'S FINAL 2018/19 BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL
STRATEGY AND COUNCIL TAX PROPOSAL

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Roger Ramsey, presented the report
to Cabinet.

The report followed on from various updating reports that came befo
[...]
laries. This impacts
significantly on the general wellbeing of residents and also generates
demand on the services that Councils and their partners provide.

In order to address this, the Council has developed a new Financial
Inclusion Strategy which focuses on identifying, prioritising and tackling the
major causes of financial exclusion whilst also promoting services that will
facilitate financial inclusion.

The strategy, produced at Appendix 1 of the report seeks to help local
residents access the information they need to help them manage finances
and prioritise their financial commitments. In addition it helps to highlight
the importance of educating children and young people to ensure they know
how to access financial services both now and in the future.

The Financial Inclusion Strategy contributes to the achievement of all four
thematic areas of the Corporate Plan. It is one of a number of strategies
that the Council has in place to help prevent and mitigate the effects of
poverty and deprivation in the Borough.

Cabinet:

1. Agreed the Financial Inclusion Strategy attached at Appendix 1 of
the report.

Page 11



Cabinet, 7 February 2018

43

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN

The Employment and Skills plan report was presented to Cabinet by the
Cabinet Lead member for Environment and Community Safety, Councillor
Osman Dervish.

The local job market in Havering is based predominantly on low skilled
work and low wage levels. There are pockets of long term unemployment
and economic inactivity which leads to under employment, poor career
progression and in=work poverty.

The local job market is changing and as a result it is important that Havering
residents are equipped with the right skills to meet demand and to adapt to
future employment trends. Businesses need to be able to access a work
force that can meet their requirements and prosper economic growth.

It is also important to note that the Department for Work and Pension’s
(DWP) mainstream programmes have been
[...]
20m per
annum.

RTMP has requested that the council
consider an advance payment to cover set
up costs in advance of the receipt of the
levy should the ballot be successful.
Subject to systems being established post
ballot to collect the initial levy payments,
the funding should be recoverable by the
Council within the financial year.

Is this a Key Decision? The proposal is the subject of a Cabinet
report because it will have a significant
impact on users/customers; and significant
implications for service delivery, and a

Page 13


mailto:helen.payne@havering.gov.uk

Cabinet, 14 March 2018

significant effect on two Wards.

When should this matter be reviewed? The BID period proposed is 5 years, after

which a further request would need to be
made to the Council for a re-ballot.
Agreement to a re-ballot would be a non-
key executive decision.

Reviewing OSC: Towns and Communities

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [l
Places making Havering [x]
Opportunities making Havering (x]
Connections making Havering (1

SUMMARY

The Romford Town Management Partnership Limited (Company number 10315705)
(RTMP) has submitted a request to the Council in accordance with Business
Improvement District Regulations, to hold a ballot within Romford Town Centre, to
establish a Business Improvement District (BID). This report provides background
information on BIDs and on the priorities set out in the draft Business Plan, and on
the role of the Council in supporting and delivering BIDs. It seeks approval to
supporting the ballot being held and to voting to support it in relation to the Council’s
properties in the area.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Review and approve the Romford Town Management Limited BID Proposal
to go to ballot in June 2018;

2. Agree to support the formation of a BID in Romford Town Centre, subject to a

successful ballot taking place in accordance with the Business Improvement
Districts (England) Regulations, 2004;

Page 14



Cabinet, 14 March 2018

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

. Note that the Council will be subject to payment of the levy on its properties

within the BID area; and,

. Agree that the Head of Property Services (one Source) be authorised to cast

the Council’s vote to support the establishment of the BID in relation to all the
council properties within in the BID area; and,

. Delegate authority to the S151 Officer in consultation with the Director of

Neighbourhoods to negotiate and settle agreements in relation to any
advance funding for the BID of no more than £230,000, subject to a
successful ballot, the creation of the BID and the production of a costed
workplan and cashflow acceptable to the S151 officer detailing the funding
requirements.

REPORT DETAIL

Business Improvement Districts

A Business Improvement District is a defined area in which a levy is charged
on all business rate payers in addition to the business rates bill. The levy is
used to develop projects which will benefit businesses in the local area.

(RTMP is a company limited by guarantee, formally established in September
2015 as a successor to the Romford Town Centre Partnership (RTCP) which
had been meeting as a discussion forum for the previous decade. The RTMP
aims to harness the combined power of the public and private sector to
improve Romford town centre and stimulate prosperity in Romford.

RTMP has submitted a request to the local authority to take the proposal to a
ballot in June 2018. The proposal sets out the services to be provided and the
size and scope of the BID. It also sets out who is liable for the levy, the
amount of levy to be collected, which is 1.5% of rateable value, how it is
calculated, and the businesses and organisations that would be eligible for
exemptions, such as non-retail charities and schools.

Businesses that are subject to the levy, as set out in the proposals, vote in a
ballot. This determines whether the scheme goes ahead. A successful vote
is one that has a simple majority both in votes cast and in rateable value of
votes cast. Each business entitled to vote is allowed one vote in respect of
each property occupied or (if unoccupied) owned by them in the geographical
area of the Business Improvement District.

Page 15



Cabinet, 14 March 2018

15

1/6

2.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

Once the Business Improvement District is in operation the levy is charged on
all businesses within the Business Improvement District area (regardless of
whether or how that business voted in the ballot).

BIDs can run for a maximum of 5 years before they need to seek renewal
through another ballot. The Romford BID term will be 5 years. If a BID is
established in Romford, it will be the second BID operating in Havering. The
London Riverside BID has been in operation since 2006, and has now
successfully held 3 BID ballots.

Romford BID

RTMP was set up in 2016 with the purpose of improving the town centre. It
currently has 5 Directors, including shopping centre managers, and business
managers from the town centre. .

During the course of 2017 the RTMP has been working with the wider
business community in the town centre to identify their priorities, and is
proposing a number of improvements outlined in their draft business plan as
summarised below.

Pledge One. Market, promote and inspire.

To reinvigorate our profile and promote the town as a prime destination
making sure people know about Romford’s unique offer. To create new and
engaging ways of putting Romford on the map - locally, regionally and
nationally.

Pledge Two. Create a safe, diverse and vibrant evening and night time
experience.

To enhance our offer so we can appeal more effectively to the modern
consumers who are increasingly demanding more from their town centre
experience. To encourage and support more diverse businesses, creating a
better balanced offer that enhances the vibrancy of our town centre. This is
while ensuring it operates well at all time periods and appeals to the full range
of people who live, work and play in our town centre.

Pledge Three. Ensure a warm welcome by creating a positive place.

To focus on making Romford clean, green, safe and ensuring a warm
welcome for all. To look at expanding our events and festivals programme
and through it reimagine our town centre delivering exciting public realm
improvements across the Romford BID area.

Pledge Four. Lead, champion and influence.

To represent the needs of the whole Romford business community, we will
make sure your voice is heard and aim to become a positive champion of their

Page 16



Cabinet, 14 March 2018

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

needs. We'll do this by improving communication, creating new ways to
network and helping share information both internally and externally.

BID Area

The proposed area to be covered by the BID includes Central Library, the
Como Street Car Park and properties opposite on North Street, as well as
properties within the boundary of the ring road, as set out in the map
appended to the report. The proposed area contains around 447
hereditaments of which 10 are owned by the local authority.

The Council will be entitled to votes for each of these 10 properties, and it is
recommended that the Head of Property Services votes on behalf of the
Council.

Council’s Role

Under the BID regulations the Council is obliged to support the establishment
of a BID once a formal proposal is received. The Council can veto a BID
proposal if it conflicts with any policies that the council already has in place or
it places a significantly disproportionate or inequitable financial burden on any
individual or group of businesses. The Council also plays pivotal roles as
regulator and service provider, and as custodian of the public realm.

The local authority is required to provide the relevant rateable value data to
the BID Company, together with establishing the necessary systems
(including software changes) to enable collection and enforcement of the BID
levy. The systems to provide this service are already in place for the London
Riverside BID and will operate in the same way for the Romford Town Centre
BID should the ballot be successful.

The local authority is required to set up and manage the BID ballot on behalf
of the BID Company. The register must link the persons eligible to vote to the
relevant property, and its rateable value. The role of the Electoral
Registration Officer is prescribed by regulations as the person who will create
the list. The holding and administration of the Ballot will be undertaken by the
Electoral Reform Society.

The local authority is required to provide statutory services to an acceptable
level, including via contractors. The local authority and RTMP will agree an
acceptable baseline service level for a wide range of environmental,
community safety and other services, and this has been set out in a set of
baseline service statements, signed off by officers. These will be defined and
listed in the BID proposal, so that business understand what services are
provided by the Council, and that additional services will be funded through
the BID levy. Any additional services provided are chargeable by the Council.

Page 17



Cabinet, 14 March 2018

8.5

9.1

10.1

10.1

11.

111

11.2

11.3

Over the last year, and in the lead up to the proposed ballot, the Council has
been providing staff resource and funding to support the RTMPs work on the
BID proposal. Specific staff resource will be continued until the ballot.

REASONS AND OPTIONS

Reasons for the decision:

Under the BID Regulations the Council is obliged to support the establishment
of a BID once a formal proposal is received. The Council can only veto a BID
proposal if it does not cover all of the points laid out in Schedule 1 of the BID
Regulations, or if it conflicts with any policies that the Council already has in
place. Officers will work with the RTMP to ensure that the BID 
[...]


Financial summary: An Integrated Community Equipment
Service across BHR partners will release an
annual saving of £0.055m on current LBH
Community Equipment spend of £0.516m
(based on 2016/17 Outturn).

. . Expenditure or saving (including anticipated
Is this a Key Decision? income) of £500,000 or more

When should this matter be reviewed? 6 months following sign off

Reviewing OSC: Individuals

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [x]
Places making Havering [
Opportunities making Havering 1
Connections making Havering 1

Place an X in the [] as appropriate

Page 25


mailto:john.green@havering.gov.uk

Cabinet, 11" April 2018

SUMMARY

Community Equipment is provided by the Council (“LBH”) to allow the frail, elderly
and physically disabled adults and children to live independently within their own
homes or community and school environments and to facilitate discharge from
hospital. This equipment ranges from simple daily living aids to more complex
equipment such as beds, lifts, hoists.

LBH currently commissions the service through the London Borough of Redbridge
(LBR) “Framework Contract for the Community Equipment Service” (“the
Framework”) originally established in 2011. The Framework was most recently
retendered in 2015 and Millbrook Healthcare Limited was appointed as sole
provider for a term of 4 years, from 1st December 2015 to 30th November 2019.

As part of the system wide partnership and governance arrangements it was
recognised that community equipment services were fragmented across Barking
Havering and Redbridge (BHR) and a piece of work was commissioned by the
Discharge Improvement Working Group (DIWG) to explore potential benefits of
establishing an integrated community equipment service. The DIWG is a group
established as part of system wide governance to explore opportunities to improve
the discharge process. The review evaluated the current and alternative integrated
service options in terms of service delivery, quality and value for money.

The recommendation was to establish a single Integrated Community Equipment
Service hosted and led by LBR through a section 75 agreement with all named
BHR partners across health and social care.

This recommendation was approved by DIWG on 4™ September 2017 and went on
to be approved by the Joint Commissioning Board (JCB) on 6™ September 2017
which is a sub group of the Integrated Care Partnership Board (ICPB). This
approval was subject to formal approval by each partner through their internal
governance arrangements.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Cabinet:

e Approves the Council joining an Integrated Community Equipment Service
(ICES) with BHR health and social care partners, hosted by London
Borough of Redbridge.

e Authorises the Director of Adult Services to sign the Section 101(LGA
1972) / Section 75 (NHS Act 2006) agreement and all further documentation
necessary to facilitate the participation of the Council in the Integrated
Community Equipment Service.

Page 26



Cabinet, 11" April 2018

REPORT DETAIL

1. Background

1.1

1.2.

1.3.

1.4

Community Equipment is provided by the Council to allow the frail, elderly
and physically disabled adults and children to live independently within
their own homes or community and school environments and to facilitate
discharge from hospital. This equipment ranges from simple daily living
aids to more complex equipment such as beds, lifts, hoists.

LBH currently commissions the service through the LBR “Framework
Contract for the Community Equipment Service” (“the Framework”)
originally established in 2011. The Framework was most recently
retendered in 2015 and Millborook Healthcare Limited was appointed as
sole provider for a term of 4 years, from 1st December 2015 to 30th
November 2019. The current participating authorities on the Framework
include:

e LBR (which commissions under joint Section 75 agreement on behalf
of both itself and R
[...]
vice
users / patients.

2. Review

2.1

2.2.

The eight social care, education and health bodies in BHR (“Partners”)
agreed to commission an independent review of the Community
Equipment Service to evaluate the cost benefits of alternative options to
establish a single integrated service across BHR. The remit for the review
commissioned by the Partners through the DIWG (5th June 2017) included
soft market testing (an approach by which indicative market values can be
obtained from providers without going through formal procurement
discussions) of contractor and supply chain providers and benchmarking
against commissioning best practice in the UK.

The review highlights that a number of the Partners are delivering a
fragmented service of lesser quality and at a greater cost due to:

a) Delay in delivering equipment to service users and patients due to a
combination of the plethora of alternative and complex administrative
arrangements, an over reliance on manual practices and lengthy
screening processes to authorise orders;

b) Fragmented services relying on multiple ‘local back office’ support
arrangements which are inefficient and costly;
c) The practice of procuring equipment directly from suppliers is not only

more expensive to purchase but also suffers hidden cost and risk due
to:

e The additional cost of new equipment as the items are not
collected, recycled and reused; and

e Risk of injury or fatality and cost as there are neither arrangements
to ensure that the equipment is inspected, serviced and maintained
nor service to undertake emergency repairs;

d) Diseconomy of scale and consequential loss in ‘buying power when
going out to tender.

Page 28



Cabinet, 11" April 2018

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

The recommendation approved by DIWG on 6th September 2017 was to
establish an “Integrated Community Equipment Service” (ICES) hosted
and led by LBR through a Section 75 / 101 agreement with each of the
health and social care partners across BHR.

Initially the s
[...]
ts out
the findings of the consultation and seeks Cabinet’s approval of the Plan and its
associated implementation plan.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Cabinet approves the draft Employment and Skills Plan (attached at
Appendix 1) and the associated Implementation Plan (attached at Appendix 3).

Page 38

resulting from approving the Plan for
consultation. Implementation of the Plan
is expected to cost £1.1m over three
years. Funding has been identified from a
combination of Council General Fund and
HRA budgets, European Social Fund



Cabinet, 11 April 2018

REPORT DETAIL

1. Background

1.1 Whilst Havering has employment rates which are higher than in neighbouring
boroughs, this masks a local job market based predominantly on low skill
jobs and low wage levels, and pockets of long term unemployment and
economic inactivity, leading to under-employment, poor career progression
and in-work poverty. The details of this are set out in the borough’s “data
story” at Appendix 2.

1.2 At the same time, the local economy and job market are changing and it is
important both that residents are equipped with the right skills to meet
current demand and adapt to future employment trends, and that businesses
are able to secure a local labour force which meets their requirements. This
requires a measured approach that will raise the ambition of residents and
instil in businesses the confidence to work in partnership with the Council
and providers to shape the local employment and skills landscape.

1.3In addition, the Department for Work and Pensions’ (DWP’s) mainstream
programmes, such as the Work Programme, have historically been
commissioned nationally with limited, if any, input from local authorities in
terms of preferred providers. The Work and Health Programme is now being
commissioned to replace the Work Programme and Work Choice. The Local
London Work and Health Programme (LLWHP) is designed to support the
long term unemployed and those with health or disability challenges to
a
[...]
formance Indicators have a (off track)
status

Page 135



Cabinet, 11 April 2018

e 4 (80%) of the reported perception / engagement indicators have a
(on track) status

e 1 (20%) of the reported perception / engagement indicators has a
(off track) status

This is a decline in performance on the position at the end of Quarter 2 (when

71% of performance indicators were rated and 29% were rated as )
but an improvement since Quarter 2 in terms of the perception / engagement
indicators (from 75% being rated and 25% being rated ).

The current levels of performance need to be interpreted in the context of
increasing demand on services across the Council. Also attached to the report
(as Appendix 2) is a Demand Pressures Dashboard that illustrates the growing
demands on Council services and the context that the performance levels set
out in this report have been achieved within.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet:

1. Reviews the performance set out in Appendix 1 and the corrective action that

is being taken.

2. Notes the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard attached as Appendix

2.

REPORT DETAIL

COMMUNITIES MAKING HAVERING

1.

1.1

The Council’s progress in delivering this theme of the Corporate Plan has been
broadly positive, with performance against 57% (8 of 14) indicators being rated
Green or “On Track”.

Highlights:

(Pl 7) Pupil progress in eight subjects from the end of primary to the end of
secondary school (the “Progress 8” score) improved on last year, resulting in
Havering’s ranking improving 42 places to 72 out of 152.

(PI 8) The proportion of looked after children who cease to be looked after as a
result of permanency continues to improve and was above target at the end of
Quarter 3. Up until the end of December, 24 children had been granted either
an Adoption or Special Guardianship Order, which is significantly improved on
last year’s outturn.

(PI 17) Take-up of self-directed support (SDS) within Adult Social Care is above
target and improved o
[...]
s2ouedaddy ssa|awo| SUOISIIA( SSIPWO
(€D) 81/£10Z (20) 8T/£102 (10} 81/£10Z (¥D) £1/9T07 (€D) £T/9T0T | SUeI0e0y SSeeuionm : nw ! _.A:wu | | (e0) 81/£107 (ZD) 81/£707 (TO) 8T/L10Z (¥O) LT/9T0Z (€D) £T/9T0T _
\4 € . 4 : . Lo
» (D) 8T/£107 (2D) 81/£T07 (TD) 8T/LTOZ  LT/9T0T L1/910T | L |_ 001 _
1 89 . = ot - -4 3 _
—+ 00¢
— H— -+ oL
IN L 00¢
= = 1 K42 |
| 9 ﬁ I..._ 00F
_— - — — . ~d
3 YL e A 2 [ S— .‘I.m — 00S
— —1 o T - e V\\\\ + 009
= = - [ 8 [ 2 3 ost | = - 00z
— — — 1 | N —
(] 08 5 00z | 008
- — | 78 — , _ : —— 006
E : -- L 8 !_ Ausauenp osz | R ——————— o001
d . _ di3y Apez o1
WOI Y3nouyy pauoddns siapuayo :0z da s3due3daddy pue suojs1IaQ SSIJSWOH 6T dd

| P2143435 S1PBIUOI JO JIqUINN 8T dd

A134VS ALINNWINOD SSANSSITINOH SIDIAY3IS S,NIUATIHD




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Romford Business Improvement District Proposal
	Romford BID Cabinet Report_ Appendix A

	6 Integrated Community Equipment Service
	Appendix 1_ICES_FINAL 030418

	7 Employment and Skills Plan
	FINAL Havering Employment and Skills Plan 2018- 2021
	Appendix 2 - Data Story (2)
	APPENDIX 3 Employment and Skills Strategy Year 1 Implementation Plan
	APPENDIX 4 Equality-Impact-Assessment

	8 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report 2017/18
	Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 v4
	v3 Demand Pressures Dashboard




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 11 April 2018  

(7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment and Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community 
Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management, 
Transformation & IT 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Development Company 
and OneSource Management 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robert Benham and 
Jason Frost. 
 
 
 
44 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7th February, 2018 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

46 ROMFORD BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PROPOSAL  
 
The Romford District Improvement District (BID) Proposal report was 
presented to Cabinet by Councillor Osman Dervish, Cabinet Lead Member 
for Environment and Community Safety. 
 



Cabinet, 11 April 2018 

 
 

 

The report details the proposed BID submitted by Romford Town 
Management Limited (RTMP) in accordance with the Business 
Improvement District regulations, for a ballot within Romford Town Centre to 
establish a BID. 
 
Councillor Dervish detailed the history of the matter and explained that a 
BID is a defined area in which a levy is charged on all business rate payers 
in addition to the business rates bill.  This levy then can be used to develop 
projects to the mutual benefit of businesses in the area.  Businesses subject 
to the levy will vote in a ballot to determine whether the scheme will go 
ahead.  Once the BID is in operation the levy will be charged on all of the 
businesses within the defined area irrespective of how they voted in the 
ballot. 
 
RMTP were established in 2016 with the purpose of improving the Town 
Centre.  The company has been working with the wider business community 
on the Town Centre to identify priorities and develop a draft business plan 
which details a number of pledges. 
 
The BID area is defined and shown in Appendix A of the report. The area 
includes ten Council owned properties and therefore the Council will be 
entitled to vote on the proposal for each of those properties.  Under the BID 
regulations the Council is obliged to support the establishment of a BID and 
also has a key role as regulator, service provider and as custodian of the 
public realm. 
 
The RMTP will not be able to commence activity until the levy payments 
start to be made and therefore on that basis they have made a request to 
the Council to make an advance payment in order to fund the set up costs.  
There is not sufficient information at this stage to establish how much will be 
required and so the recommendation is defined as up to a maximum of 
£230,000. 
 
There followed a period of discussion. The reasons for the decision and 
alternative options available were considered. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Reviewed and approved the Romford Town Management Limited  
BID Proposal to go to ballot in June 2018; 

 
2. Agreed to support the formation of a BID in Romford Town Centre, 

subject to a successful ballot taking place in accordance with the 
Business Improvement Districts (England) Regulations, 2004; 

  
3. Noted that the Council will be subject to payment of the levy on its 

properties within the BID area; and, 
 

4. Agreed that the Head of Property Services (one Source) be 
authorised to cast the Council’s  vote to support the establishment of 



Cabinet, 11 April 2018 

 
 

 

the BID in relation to all the council properties within in the BID area; 
and, 
 

5. Delegated authority to the S151 Officer in consultation with the 
Director of Neighbourhoods to negotiate and settle agreements in 
relation to any advance funding for the BID of no more than 
£230,000, subject to a successful ballot, the creation of the BID and 
the production of a costed work plan and cash flow acceptable to the 
S151 officer detailing the funding requirements. 

 
47 INTEGRATED COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE  

 
The Integrated Community Equipment Service report was presented to 
Cabinet by Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson, Cabinet Lead Member for 
Adult Services and Health.  This detailed the background to the 
recommendations and how the London Borough of Havering currently 
commissions the service through the Framework Contract for the 
Community Equipment Service.  The Framework was most recently 
retendered in 2015 for a period of four years to 30th November, 2019. 
 
An independent review of the Community Equipment Service was 
commissioned in 2017.  The remit was established by the partners through 
the Discharge Improvement Working Group (DIWG).  This highlighted that a 
number of partners are currently delivering a fragmented service of lesser 
quality at a greater cost due to delay in delivery and complex administrative 
arrangements; Fragmented services relying on multiple local back office 
support arrangements; procurement of equipment directly from suppliers; 
and diseconomy of scale. 
 
The recommendation of the review was to establish an Integrated 
Community Equipment Service (ICES) hosted and led by the London 
Borough of Redbridge through a section 75/101 agreement with each of the 
health and social care providers across the Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge area. 
 
The integrated service went live on 5th February, 2018 with LBH joining in 
shadow form with aligned operational processes. 
 
Savings have been identified and are detailed within the report at appendix 
one.  There are also clear benefits to the framework. 
 
Discussion followed with consideration given to the reasons behind the 
recommendations and of the other options considered. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved the Council joining an Integrated Community Equipment 
Service (ICES) with BHR health and social care partners, hosted by 
London Borough of Redbridge.  



Cabinet, 11 April 2018 

 
 

 

2. Authorised the Director of Adult Services to sign the Section 
101(LGA 1972) / Section 75 (NHS Act 2006) agreement and all 
further documentation necessary to facilitate the participation of the 
Council in the Integrated Community Equipment Service. 

 
48 EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN  

 
Councillor Osman Dervish presented the Employment and Skills Plan report 
to Cabinet. In February, 2018 Cabinet approved a period of stakeholder 
consultation on the draft Plan.  The report now before Cabinet details the 
findings of the consultation and seeks Cabinet’s approval to the Plan and 
associated Implementation Plan. 
 
Councillor Dervish detailed the background to the matter and the responses 
gathered as set out in the report. 
 
There followed discussion and 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved the draft Employment and Skills Plan (attached at 

Appendix 1 of the report) and the associated Implementation Plan 

(attached at Appendix 3 of the report). 

 
49 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18  

 
Councillor Clarence Barrett presented the Quarter 3 Corporate Performance 
Report (2017/18) to Cabinet.  This detailed that 65% (24) of the Corporate 
Performance Indicators were on track (green status) and 35% (13) had an 
off track (red status).  This represents a decline in performance on the 
position at the end of Quarter 2 when 74% were rated as green and 29% as 
red.  However, the perception/engagement indicators had improved. 
 
These indicators are assessed at a time when there is an increasing 
demand on services across the Council.  The demand pressures dashboard 
was considered at Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Councillor Barrett set out the performance throughout the Council’s priorities 
showing the highlights and improvements required for all priorities, 
Communities, Connections, Opportunities and Places. 
 
The full report was available at Appendix 1 and discussed. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Reviewed the performance set out in Appendix 1 of the report and 
the corrective action that is being taken. 

 



Cabinet, 11 April 2018 

 
 

 

2. Noted the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard attached as 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


